Ter

FARIVI EQUIIPIVIENT

2960

UNIT MOUNTED
CONSERVATION
COULTER

FOR 800/900/950/955/1200

CYCLO PLANTERS
2565-635_REV_C * 09/2024

YETTER MANUFACTURING CO.
FOUNDED 1930
Colchester, IL 62326-0358

Toll free: 800/447-5777
309/776-3222 (Fax) e
Website: www.yetterco.com ‘
E-mail: info@yetterco.com le



http://www.yetterco.com/
mailto:info@yetterco.com

FOREWORD
You've just joined an exclusive bul rapsdly growing club.
For our pan, we want (o welcome you to the group and thank you for buying a Yetler product.

We hope your new Yeter products will help you achieve both goals-increase your productivity and increase your
efficiency so that you may generate more profit

This operator's manual has been designed info four major sections: Foreword, Safety Precautions, Installation
Instructions and Parts Breakdown.

This SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL indecates imponant safety messages in the manual, \When you see this symbol,

be alert to the possibility of PERSONAL INJURY and carefully read the message that follows.

‘ DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided ~wall® result in death or serous
injury. This signal word is 1o be Emifed 1o the most exdreme situations

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous siluation which, if not avoided, “could” result in death or
SErows injury,

CAUTION: indicates a polentially hazardous situation, which if not avoided, “may® resull in minor or
moderate injury. i may also be used to alert against unsafe practices.

NOTICE: Indicates informafion considered imporant, but not hazard related (e.g., messages relating to
property damage)

It is the responsitdity of the user to read the operator's manual and comply with the safe and comect operating
procedure and to lubricate and mainain the product according to the mainlenance schedule in the operator's
manual.

The user is responsible for inspecting his machine and for having parts repaired or replaced when continued use
of the product would cause damage or excessive wear to the other parts.

It is the user's responsibility to deliver his machine to the Yetier dealer who sold him the product for senvice or
replacement of defective parts, which are covered by the warranty policy.

i you are unable to understand or follow the instructions provided in this publication, consull your local Yetter
dealer or contact

YETTER MANUFACTURING CO.
J08TTe-4111
B00/44T-5TTT

I0WTTE-3222 (FAX)
Website: wwnw yetlerco.com
E-mail: infog@yetierco. com

WARRANTY POLICY
Yetter Manufssturing warrants al predusts marudsctured and sold by it against defests in matenal.  This warranty
being expressty limited 10 replscement of the fsctory of such parts or products a3 will sppesr o be defective afler
mnspachion. This warranty does nof cbligate the Company 1o bear cost of labor in replacement of parts. | is the policy
of tha company to make improvements without incuming obigaBons to add them bo any unit already soid. Mo
wamanty s made or authorized io be made, cther than herein sef forth. This wamanty i in effect for one year afler
purchase

Cealer

Yetter Manufacturing warrants its own products only and cannot be responsible for damage to
equipment on which mounted.




A SAFETY PRECAUTIONS A

A brief description of signal words that may be usad in this manyal:

DANCER: Indicates an mumanenthy hazardous srtaation whoch, if not avosded “wall™ revalt i death or sencus
sy, This signal word is to be hzated to the most edrene situations.

WABRNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation whach, if pot avoided, “could” resalt in death or senows
CAUTTON: Indieates 2 potentially harsrdows atustion which 1f not aveided, “may™ result in minor or moderate
myary. It may also be used to alert apxmst unsafe practices.

NOTICE : Indizates imformation sonsidered important bt not kazard relyted (62 messapes ralating to property
darrape).

Consult your implement and tractor operabor's manual for corect and safe cpersting practices, _Be aware of iowed
rmplement wadth and allow safe clearance.

Safety decals are placed on the implement to alert the cperafor and others to the risk of personal injury or unsafe
apenation dufing nonmal opefaions and Senicng

1. The safety decals must be kept dlean snd in good condition to ensune that they are legible.

2. Safety decals must be replaced if they are missing or illegible

3. Wihen compongnts are replaced during mpar of sericing, chack thet the naw components include the
necassary safety signs. i

Replacement safety decals may be cbisined from your local dealer

AW&RHIHE

Fead these inatructions canefully 10 soquaint yourself with the Equipment. pVorking with unfamiliar SguIpment can
head 10 Sccidents,

Mever park the equipment on & $tesp ncling of leave the equipment nnning unathended.
MNever clean, lubricate or adjust 8 maching that is in mabon,

Always chack that siraps are secure

Make sure latches are in pinned position when moving equipment.

Dix oot alliow chilidren o operste this equipment

Dix oot llow riclers on the eguipment. trailer and'or pick-up.

Use speed and caution dictated by the terrsin being traversed. Do not operate on any slope steep encugh fo cause
Bpping or loss of control.

Fead and undersiand the operstor's manual and reguire all other persons who will cperate the equipment to do the
S8R

H aperating on public rmadeays, where legal, be ceram all lighting & operating propery and obsere all rafhs laws.
Bewmane of increased slopping distances and control effort when operating with implements attsched
Be familiar with all controls and be prepaned to stop equipment quickdy in an emengency.

FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN FERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOrEWOId. ... e pg. 2
Safety Symbols
E= Lo I 0 T=T=T o1 ] o PP pg. 2-3
Table of Contents. ... ..., pg. 4
Torque SPecCifiCatioNsS..... ..o pg. 4
Assembly INSIrUCLIONS....... ... pg. 5
(@ 0] =1 1o o 1R PP pg. 6
MaiNtENANCE. .. .. pg. 6,9
Parts Identification....... ... pg. 7-8
Trouble ShootiNg.......coeiii pg. 10-11
BOLT TORQUE

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRST:

1. Improperly tightened bolts will result in damage, breakage, expense, and down time.

2. Always replace bolts with the specified grade and type.

3. Torque properly before first use of the machine and every 2-4 hours of use until you are sure bolts
are staying tight.

4. The chart below is a guide for proper torque. Use is unless a specified torque is called out
elsewhere in the manual.

5. Torque is the force you apply to the wrench handle or the cheater bar, times the length of the handle

or bar used.

6. Use atorque wrench whenever possible.

The following table shows torque in foot pounds.

BOLT DIA. 't/ | \ ava !/ N S \\l Z
THREADS PER R / \AY S
INCH — —
GRADE 2 GRADE GRADE
1/4 6 14
5/16 12 30
3/8 —16 25 50
7/16 — 14 35 80
1/2 = 13 95 125
9/16 — 12 75 125 175
5/8 - 11 105 170 235
3/4-10 185 305 425
7/8 - 9 170 445 690
1-8 260 670 1030
11/8 -7 365 900 1460
114 -7 515 1275 2060
13/8 -6 675 1675 2700
11/2-6 900 2150 3500
13/4 -5 1410 3500 5600




HEAVY DUTY COULTER INSTALLATION

Mounting hardware included in 2960-145 bolt bag.

1.

COULTER ASSEMBLY-

Attach the unit coulter assembly to the planter unit with the two %2-13 x 3-3/4” bolts and locknuts. As
supplied, the disc is set in the shallowest position, the blade will run at approximately the same depth as
the opener blades. Ensure that in operation the planter frame is at the correct height (20”-22”)
and level the tool bar.

To adjust the depth of the coulter blade relative to the opener, remove the 5/8” bolt through the hub
assembly, reposition and replace bolt. Tighten bolt securely. If assembly is removed note the position
of various spacers.

Assemble 2960-223 unit stops to upper parallel arms with 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” bolts, flat washers and
locknuts as shown in illustration on following page.

\ ©
\
\,
\
\
B
VN —— . ..

T /
LL_/,)j/;/’\ /
/"/"AII
P oy A
P (OS o
P g -7
o oA
/
il A ] o
22 _a” / P
o ! e
<N / e,
-7 N / s
! | / 7
I / /7 h / ViP 4
o 7 I Vo d
/ J# i
Y,/ [ ¥ //
A ,/’ /)
/ Sl s
a\\\f~\\ //
"/ e TN / e
Ity Sl A SR, o
N )
=~ I I o
| . N I 1 -
\ ~ae ! /e
%R I

1/2" X 3-3/4" BOLTS

12021
UPDATED 12/06 /17



OPERATION

1. Set/mount coulter blades to run perpendicular to the soil. Operation depth and blade wear
can be affected if the coulter is mounted crooked or if the toolbar is not level side to side.

2. After afew hours of use, check all bolts for tightness and proper torque.

3. After aday of use (10-12 hours) check coulter hubs for loose bearings. There should be no
endplay in the hub bearings allowing the blade to wobble. If necessary, remove cotter pin
and adjust the slotted nut to remove wobble, recommended torque of 150 in. Ibs. and re-
insert cotter pin. If the wobble or looseness cannot be corrected, the bearings, cups and
seals will need to be replaced.

DO NOT USE WORN OR DAMAGED PARTS.

MAINTENANCE
LUBRICATION: USE #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE

&
:o0X

- RE-PACK HUB AND BEARINGS EACH SEASON

To ensure longevity and reliabilityiof the 2960-020 coulter, the recommended lubrication
schedule should be followed using multi-purpose grease at hourly intervals as
indicated.

L437-3

L437—4

T COULTER ARM

SLOTTED NUT. = 1 SPINDLE BOLT
COTTER PIN \T T;/

g | ——HUB INSERT
SEAL sPACER— D

SEAL

SEAL
BEARING

HUB

BEARING ADJUSTMENT:

1. Raise the toolbar until the blade is clear of the ground. Place a safety stand under the toolbar.
Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut, washer and bolt from the hub assembly. Remove the blade from
the hub assembly.

2. Remove bearing cones and seals from hub.

3. Wash the old grease from the hub, bearing cups, spindle spacers, seals and bearing cones. Inspect
the condition of the bearing cups, cones and seals. Replace if necessary.

4. Apply #2 multi-purpose lithium grease on each bearing. Make sure the space around each roller is
filled. Lubricate the bearing cups.

5. Position the bearing in the cup and install the seal. Lubricate the seal lips and proceed with re-
assembly of the removed parts including the blade. Blade bolt torque is 90 to 96 ft. Ibs.

6. Tighten the slotted nut to 150 in. Ibs. or until a definite drag is felt when the blade is turned by hand.
Tighten the nut one slot position to line up the cotter pin hole with a slot. Secure the nut with a new
cotter pin.



PARTS IDENTIFICATION

NOTE: TORQUE TO 150 IN-LBS.

ROTATE BEARINGS WHILE APPLYING FINAL
TORQUE SETTING, MOVE THE NUT TO THE
NEXT LOCKING POSITION AND INSTALL
COTTER PIN.

UPDATED 12/06/17

1202—4 e /
% A
DET QTY  PART NO. DESCRIPTION v
1 1 2960-222 CYCLO UNIT COULTER BRKT. WA (f\)
2 1 2520-469 5/8-18 SLOTTED HEX NUT, BLACK
3 1 2531-102 1/8 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN BLACK o
4 4  2525-352 1/2 MED LOCKWASHER ZP
5 1 2960—-392 SPINDLE BOLT, 5/8 X 5 GR 5 ZYD
6 1 2960-394 SEAL SPACER
7 1 2960-393 HUB INSERT
8 4 2520-352 1/2-13 HEX NUT ZP
9 4 2505-337 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 CARBLT G5ZP
10 1 2984-107 HUB SUB ASSEMBLY
2 2550-027 CONE, LM67048
2 2550—-066 TRIPLE LIP SEAL, NTI #1812—-4
1 2900-105 HUB PRESSED ASSEMBLY
1 2533-110 1/4-28 ZERK STRAIGHT SELF-TAP
2 2550-029 CUP, LM67010
1 1 2571-164 157 X 14.56", 8 FLUTE BLADE
1 2571-166 .157 X 14.56", 25 FLUTE BLADE
12 1 2565—-162 YETTER DECAL, 1-1/2 X 4-1/2
13 2 2502—-244 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HHCS GR 5 ZP
14 2 2526—-253 3/8 SAE FLATWASHER ZP
15 2 2960-223 CYCLO STOP CASTING
16 2 2520-255 3/8-16 LOCK HEX NUT, GR A, ZP
17 2 2520-357 1/2-13 LOCK HEX NUT, GR A, ZP
18 2 2502-316 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 HHCS GR5 ZP

PRODUCTION DATE 12/02-PRESENT



PARTS IDENTIFICATION

2960-020 — UNIT MOUNTED COULTER, IH 800/900
2960-020-MW — UNIT MOUNTED COULTER, IH 800/900, MW

1202-7
DET QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 2502-244  3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HHCS GR 5 ZYD
2 2 2960-223 CYCLO UNIT STOP, WA
3 2 2520-255 3/8-16 LOCK HEX NUT ZYD
4 1 2960-222 CYCLO UNIT COULTER BRKT, WA
5 2 2502-316 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 HHCS GR 5 ZYD
6 2 2520-357 1/2-13 HEX LOCK NUT ZYD
7 1 2502-327 5/8-11 X HHCS GR 5 ZYD
8 1 2525-451 5/8 MED LOCKWASHER ZYD
9 1 2520-452 5/8-11 HEX NUT ZYD
10 1 2960-375 MACHINED HUB (HUB ASSEMBLY)
1 2550-055 BRG SET, TIMKEN #LM67048-902A1
(SERVICE PART)
2 2550-066 TRIPLE LIP SEAL, NTI $1812—4
(SERVICE PART)
1 4 2520-352 1/2-13 HEX NUT ZYD
12 4 2525-352 1/2 MED LOCKWASHER ZYD
13 4 2505-339 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 CAR BOLT GR 5 ZYD
14 2 2960-371 SPINDLE SPACER, 59/64
15 1 2960-370 SPINDLE SPACER, 3-13/64
16 1 2571-164 157 X 14.56 8 FLUTE BLADE
16A 1 2571-166 157 X 14.56 25 FLUTE BLADE (OPTIONAL)
17 2 2526-253 3/8 SAE FLATWASHER ZP

UPDATED 12/7/17

PRODUCTION DATES 2/92 - 11/02



SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE
FOR COULTERS PRODUCED 2/92 - 11/02

The bearings in the hub of this coulter are a ‘MATCHED SET’ and therefore when repairs
are required it will be necessary to replace all six components of the bearing set. DO
NOT REPLACE INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS OF THE BEARING. All of the components
of the bearing are matched by the bearing company to provide the correct range of free-
play in the assembled unit.

The bearings may be cleaned and repacked with multi-purpose grease like any other
taper roller bearing setup so long as all the parts from each hub remain and return to the
same hub.

IMPORTANT

USE ONLY

‘MATCHED SET’
TIMPKEN Bearing

#LM67048-902A1

When installing a bearing set, the new snap rings supplied with the new bearing must be used.

LUBRICATION: To ensure longevity and reliability of the coulter, the lubrication
schedule should be followed using multi-purpose grease at 50 hour intervals and
re-pack each season.

TO UPDATE COULTERS PRODUCED 2/92 — 11/02 THE FOLLOWING KIT IS NEEDED

-

-
NOTE: TORQUE TO 150 IN-LBS.
ROTATE BEARINGS WHILE APPLYING FINAL
TORQUE SETTING, MOVE THE NUT TO THE
NEXT LOCKING POSITION AND INSTALL
COTTER PIN.

\
(N7 / L) 7
[ - |
Sk \ /e
/ “ 7
\E\ //// \QS‘
—~=_7
DET QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I
1 2960—-393 HUB INSERT

1 2520-469 5/8-18 SLOTTED HEX NUT, BLACK
1 2531-102 1/8 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN BLACK
1 2984-107 HUB SUB ASSEMBLY, MAVERICK

1 2960-392 SPINDLE BOLT, 5/8 X 5 GR 5 ZYD
1 2960-394 SEAL SPACER

o A N =



Problem

Cannot adjust coulter
depth shallow enough.

Cannot adjust coulter
deep enough.

Coulter will not penetrate.

Coulter penetrates too
much.

Seed placement is too
deep.

Optional wavy blade
disturbs too much soil.

No spring tension.

10

TROUBLESHOOTING

Cause

Planter frame not set
correctly.

Coulter blade is too big.

Planter opener blades
worn.

Coulter blade worn too
small.

Lack of spring tension.
Excessive spring down

pressure.

Coulter blade set too
deep relative to openers.

Planter frame not level
front to back.

Soil too damp or loose.

Planter frame not set
correctly.

Broken springs.

Solution
Ensure that in operation
the planter frame is at
correct height (20”-22”)

and level the toolbar,
refer to opposite page.

Blade must be 14 5/8”
diameter.

Replace planter opener
blades.

Replace coulter blade.

Increase spring tension.

Reduce spring tension.

Shallow up coulter depth.

Raise the planter drawbar
to level planter frame.
Reduce ground speed.
Install a less aggressive

blade.

Check planter frame
settings, see above.

Replace broken or
damaged parts.



PLANTER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

parallel arms should be level in
planting position to achieve maximum
benefits of down pressure springs

/planfer frame is correctly set

VERY IMPORTANT THAT PLANTER IS LEVEL

hitch high enough to
level main tool bar

sufficient down pressure 2960-020 Coulter is above
seed trench properly closed or level with the planter openers

seed placement is consistent F|GURE A. (CORRECT)

$284-9

/ planter frame is incorrectly set

4 “ii,}\ \\

S s\e
G =B
ul

AN
o \\ W
o o o0 .
hitch is set too low:
The 2960-020 Coulter

srvate is operating too deep.

seed

placement insufficient down pressure

seed trench not properly closed

FIGURE B. (INCORRECT)

Figure A. — The planter hitch and frame are both 20” off the ground. To ensure this, visually
check to see that the planter boxes are level and that the planter unit parallel arms are also

parallel with the ground. When using planter attachments located in front of the planter unit, this
setting is very important.

Figure B. — The planter hitch is set too low while the planter frame remains at 20” off the
ground! Notice from the illustration that the unit mounted coulter is running deeper in the
ground than the planter unit. This condition can result in the formation of an air pocket
below the seed bed which will in turn dramatically decrease seed growth.

Both illustrations are strictly for reference only. They are intended to show that proper
adjustment of the hitch height is critical. Consult your planter operator’s manual for the
proper height adjustment of the hitch.

11



12

Our name

Is getting known

Just a few years ago, Yetter products were sold primarily to
the Midwest only. Then we embarked on a program of
expansion and moved into the East, the South, the West and
now north into Canada. We're even getting orders from as far
away as Australia and Africa.

So, when you buy Yetter products . . .you're buying a name
that’s recognized. A name that’s known and respected. A name
that’s become a part of American agriculture and has become
synonymous with quality and satisfaction in the field of
conservation tillage.

Thank you.

YETTER MANUFACTURING CO.
COLCHESTER, IL 62326-0358 309/776-4111
TOLL FREE 800/447-5777
FAX 309/776-3222
WEBSITE: WWW.YETTERCO.COM
E-MAIL: INFO@YETTERCO.COM

2565-635_REV_C (] 09/2024


http://www.yetterco.com/
mailto:info@yetterco.com

